
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 5th September, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Susie Burbridge 
Tim Mitchell 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   LONDON ZOO, OUTER CIRCLE, REGENTS PARK, 
LONDON, NW1 4RY 

(Pages 3 - 38) 

 2.   25 BERKELEY SQUARE, LONDON (Pages 39 - 66) 

 3.   15 CUNNINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, NW8 8JT (Pages 67 - 82) 

 4.   STRAND PALACE HOTEL, 372 STRAND, LONDON, 
WC2R 0JJ 

(Pages 83 - 96) 

 5.   7 GARRICK STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9AR (Pages 97 - 
106) 

 6.   7 THE LANE, LONDON, NW8 0PN (Pages 107 - 
130) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
25 August 2017 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 5th September 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/04930/FULL 
17/04931/LBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Regent's Park 

London Zoo  
Outer Circle 
Regents 
Park 
London 
NW1 4RY 
 

Replacement of metal mesh and door and restoration 
of the Snowdon Aviary to encompass additional 
animal species, apparatus and informal housing for 
aviary species, safety and DDA alterations to 'M' 
bridge, erection of new animal house annexes and 
links, replacement of concrete sheds with new 
education facilities, removal and replacement of trees 
and landscaping alterations including rain cover for 
pram storage area, installation of new gate for 
construction vehicles, together with demolition of 
north pheasantry aviaries and relandscaping.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional planning permission.  
 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft 

decision. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/06007/FULL 
17/06008/LBC 
 
 
 
 
West End 

25 Berkeley 
Square 
London 
 
 

Demolition of existing upper levels (6th, 7th, 8th 
floors and roof level) and construction of new 6th, 
7th, 8th, 9th and roof levels for continued use as 
offices on part lower ground, part ground, and upper 
floors. Use of part of lower ground and ground floor 
for dual/alternative Class A1/B1 retail/office use, and 
various external and internal works including new 
shopfronts to Jones Street and Bourdon Street and 
installation of external lighting to Berkeley Square. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
3. The Committee authorises the making of an Order pursuant to Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act (1990) (as amended) for the 'stopping-up' of that part of the public highway on Jones Street for the new 
shopfront. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/05778/FULL 
17/05779/LBC 
 
 
 
Regent's Park 

15 
Cunningham 
Place 
London 
NW8 8JT 
 

Erection of single storey rear infill extension at rear 
ground floor level and alterations to front landscaping 
including alterations to boundary wall.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 5th September 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Refuse planning permission and listed building consent- design, amenity and prematurity. 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  
17/04842/FULL 
 
 
 
 
St James's 

Strand 
Palace Hotel 
372 Strand 
London 
WC2R 0JJ 
 

Installation of a full height extract duct and fan within 
the lightwell. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5 RN(s) :  

17/04966/TCH 
 
 
 
 
St James's 

7 Garrick 
Street 
London 
WC2E 9AR 
 

Use of an area of public highway measuring 3.2m x 
0.9m for the placing of two tables and four chairs in 
connection with the existing ice cream parlour (A1) at 
7 Garrick Street. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of 1 year. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

17/05892/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Abbey Road 

7 The Lane 
London 
NW8 0PN 
 

Demolition and reconstruction behind a retained front 
facade, including excavation of basement floor below 
existing house and part of rear garden land, with 
lightwells to front, side and rear, erection of two 
storey side extension, single storey rear extension, a 
porch infill, and skylights to roof. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 September 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Regent's Park 

Subject of Report London Zoo , Outer Circle, Regents Park, London, NW1 4RY  
Proposal Replacement of metal mesh and door and restoration of the Snowdon 

Aviary to encompass additional animal species, apparatus and informal 
housing for aviary species, safety and access alterations to 'M' bridge, 
erection of new animal house annexes and links, replacement of 
concrete sheds with new education facilities, removal and replacement 
of trees and landscaping alterations including rain cover for pram 
storage area, together with demolition of north pheasantry aviaries and 
re-landscaping.  

Agent Mr Jones Lang LaSalle Ltd 

On behalf of Zoological Society London (ZSL) 

Registered Number 17/04930/FULL 

17/04931/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

5 June 2017           

Historic Building Grade Snowdon Aviary Grade II* listed 

Regents Park Grade I listed 

Conservation Area Regent's Park 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

 
 

1. Grant conditional planning permission.  
 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

 
3. Agree the reasons for gran
[...]

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: London Zoo , Outer Circle, Regents Park, London 
  
Proposal: Replacement of metal mesh and door and restoration of the Snowdon Aviary to 

encompass additional animal species, apparatus and informal housing for aviary 
species, safety and access alterations to 'M' bridge, erection of new animal house 
annexes and links, replacement of concrete sheds with new education facilities, 
removal and replacement of trees and landscaping alterations including rain cover 
for pram storage area, installation of new gate for construction vehicles, together 
with demolition of north pheasantry aviaries and relandscaping. 

  
Plan Nos:  2581-A-mp-011-00-01; 2581-A-mp-011-dm-01; 2581-A-mp-011-ex-01; 

2581-A-mp-011-ld-01; 2581-A-mp-011-rf-01; 2581-A-mp-014-se-01; 
2581-A-af-031-00-01; 2581-A-af-064-00-01; 2581-A-af-259-00-01; 
2581-A-af-259-00-11; 2581-A-cc-031-00-0; 2581-A-cc-053-00-02; 
2581-A-cc-053-ex-02; 2581-A-cc-064-00-01; 2581-A-dh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-dh-053-00-01; 2581-A-dh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-mh-053-00-01; 2581-A-mh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-064-00-01; 
2581-A-lo-011-00-01 (Site Location Plan).Application covering letter; cil_questions; 
Ecology Report; Environmental Performance Statement 
; Images of Model; Snowdon Aviary - Conservation Plan; Snowdon Aviary - Heritage 
Statement; Snowdon-Aviary-View Arrival_from_the_bridge; 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Community-Centre 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Inside_the_Aviary; Snowdon-Aviary-View-Primrose_Hill; 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Under_the_Monkey_bridge; 
Tree Report; Design and Access Statement; Planning Statement; Structural Survey; 
JLL. 

  
Case Officer: Sarah Whitnall Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2929 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision le
[...]
l the City Council as local planning authority 
has issued its approval of such an application (C11CB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of all proposed materials you will use, including; 
 
a. Glazing 
b. Laminated bamboo battens 
c. Stainless steel mesh gauge 
d. Stainless steel tension mesh 
e. Terracotta pavers 
f. Translucent membrane 
g. Laminated bamboo planks 
h. Steel plates 
i. any other proposed materials 
and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  You 
must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the  Conservation Area. This is as 
set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) 
and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26FD)  

  

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
5 

 
Prior to commencement of any works the following biodiversity/biodiversityrelated details must 
be submitted to us for approval:-  
 
1. Details of Scheduling of the following works:- 
 
a. Undertaking of bat survey of Black Poplar tree within Aviary ( to take place between May and 
August)  
b. Removal of Japanese knotweed prior to commencement of ground works 
c. Tall Ruderal vegetation to be cut to ground level and the arisings removed prior to the 
commencement of works. 
d. Removal of brash and log piles by hand (not to take place between October - March) 
e. Removal of trees outside of bird breeding period (not to take place between March- August) 
 
2. Before the development is commenced and the removal of  existing trees and in particular 
the Black poplar tree within the Aviary, which is identified in the Phase 1 Ecology survey as 
having a high potential as a bat roosting site, a further bat survey shall be carried out to 
determine the presence or otherwise of roosting bats. Details of this bat survey and results shall 
be submitted to and approved by the City Council in consultation with Natural England. 
 
3. Details of size, number and location of bird and bat boxes. 
 
4. Details of size, number and location of lighting including details of light spillage and 
associated impact on biodiversity assessment. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect and increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out in S38 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R43CB)  

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of the following:- 
 
a. Detailed drawings and method statement relating to the proposed tunnels including how they 
are to be attached to the Aviary and how they will be supported.  
b. Detailed drawings (including annotation of materials) of the Covered Buggy park  
c. Detailed drawings (including annotation of materials) of the proposed waste and recycling 
enclosure. 
d. Detailed drawings (including annotation of materials) of the proposed lighting. 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what 
you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these details.  (C26DB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the setting of the listed building and to make sure the development contributes to the 
character and appearance of the St Regent's Park Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 
10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitar
[...]
ill be an archive and a report which may be published. 
 
The historic building recording should be undertaken prior to and during the proposed works to 
at least HE Level 3-4 as appropriate, supplementing the historic plans and photographs already 
available. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 34



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: London Zoo , Outer Circle, Regents Park, London 
  
Proposal: Replacement of metal mesh and door and restoration of the Snowdon Aviary to 

encompass additional animal species, apparatus and informal housing for aviary 
species, safety and DDA alterations to 'M' bridge, erection of new animal house 
annexes and links, replacement of concrete sheds with new education facilities, 
removal and replacement of trees and landscaping alterations including rain cover 
for pram storage area, installation of new 'out' gate for construction vehicles, 
together with demolition of north pheasantry aviaries and relandscaping. Linked to 
17/04930/FULL 

  
Plan Nos:  2581-A-mp-011-00-01; 2581-A-mp-011-dm-01; 2581-A-mp-011-ex-01; 

2581-A-mp-011-ld-01; 2581-A-mp-011-rf-01; 2581-A-mp-014-se-01; 
2581-A-af-031-00-01; 2581-A-af-064-00-01; 2581-A-af-259-00-01; 
2581-A-af-259-00-11; 2581-A-cc-031-00-0; 2581-A-cc-053-00-02; 
2581-A-cc-053-ex-02; 2581-A-cc-064-00-01; 2581-A-dh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-dh-053-00-01; 2581-A-dh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-mh-053-00-01; 2581-A-mh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-064-00-01; 
2581-A-lo-011-00-01 (Site Location Plan).Application covering letter; cil_questions; 
Ecology Report; Environmental Performance Statement 
; Images of Model; Snowdon Aviary - Conservation Plan; Snowdon Aviary - Heritage 
Statement; Snowdon-Aviary-View Arrival_from_the_bridge; 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Community-Centre 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Inside_the_Aviary; Snowdon-Aviary-View-Primrose_Hill; 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Under_the_Monkey_bridge; 
Tree Report; Design and Access Statement; Planning Statement; Structural Survey; 
JLL
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

5th September 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 25 Berkeley Square, London   
Proposal Demolition of existing upper levels (6th, 7th, 8th floors and roof level) 

and construction of new 6th, 7th, 8th, 9th and roof levels for continued 
use as offices on part lower ground, part ground, and upper floors. Use 
of part of lower ground and ground floor for dual/alternative Class A1/B1 
retail/office use, and various external and internal works including new 
shopfronts to Jones Street and Bourdon Street and installation of 
external lighting to Berkeley Square. 

Agent CBRE Ltd 

On behalf of Lazari Properties 1 Limited 

Registered Number 17/06007/FULL and  

17/06008/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

6 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 
3. The Committee authorises the making of an Order pursuant to Section 247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended) for the 'stopping-up' of that part of the public highway on 
Jones Street for the new shopfront.    

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application involves a Grade II listed office building on the north east of Berkeley Square.  
Permission is sought to demolish the upper floors of the building and rebuild with an additional floor 
of accommodation providing office use throughout, but with the potential for a flexible office/retail 
space at ground and lower ground floors.  The key issues for consideration are: 
 
• The introduction of a retail use in this location; 
• The impact of the proposed alterat
[...]
 on 
request. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13EC) 
 

  
17 You must provide each cycle parking space, showers and lockers shown on the approved 

drawings prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used 
for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 

Page 60



 Item No. 

 2 
 

(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2015. 
 

  
18 All servicing must take place between 07:00 to 20:00 on Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 

18:00 on Sunday. Servicing includes loading and unloading goods from vehicles and putting 
rubbish outside the building.  (C23DA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R13EC) 
 

  
19 Prior to the occupation of the development, you shall submit and have approved in writing by 

the local planning authority, a detailed servicing management strategy for the development. All 
servicing shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved strategy unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 

  
20 Before anyone moves into the property, you must provide the separate stores for waste and 

materials for recycling shown on drawing number 5
[...]
ind a retained front 

facade, including excavation of basement floor below existing house 
and part of rear garden land, with lightwells to front, side and rear, 
erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear extension, a 
porch infill, and skylights to roof. 

Agent Mr Matt Richards 

On behalf of F Alizadeh 

Registered Number 17/05892/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
6 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

4 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted  

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
No.7 The Lane is a 1930s neo-Georgian semi-detached two storey brick built house recognised as a 
unlisted building of merit within the St John's Wood Conservation Area Audit. 
 
Permission was granted in June 2017 for extensions and alterations to the existing building.  
However it is now proposed to demolish the existing building behind a retained façade and 
reconstruct the building in line with the June 2017 extensions.  
 
An objection has been received from the St John’s Wood Society, primarily on the grounds of design, 
excessive size of basement and questioning the quality of the basement accommodation. 
 
The key issues are: 
• The impact upon the character and appearance of the St John’s Wood Conservation Area; 

and 
• The impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
  

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 
 
The proposal differs from the 2007 permission in so far as it is now proposed to demolish the building 
behind a retained façade, the extensions remain the same.  The proposal is considered to accord 
with the City Council’s policies in relation to conservation, design and amenity and accordingly the 
applications are recommended for approval. 
 

 

Page 108



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   
..

  
 

     
 
[...]
  
4. Response from Historic England (Listed Builds/Con Areas), dated 11 July 2017 
5. Response from Environmental Health, dated 14 July 2017 
6. Memorandum from Cleansing Manager dated 24 July  
7. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 2 August 2017 
8. Memorandum from Arboricultural Manager dated 9 August 2017. 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARAH WHITNALL BY EMAIL AT swhitnall@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 117



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Existing and  
ProposedFront  
Elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 
Existing and  
Proposed  
Rear  
Elevation 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 6 
 
Existing and Proposed Section AA 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 6 
 
Proposed Basement Level 

Page 121



 Item No. 

 6 
 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan (new works shown hatched) 

Page 122



 Item No. 

 6 
 
Proposed First Floor Plan (new works shown hatched) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 123



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 7 The Lane, London, NW8 0PN 
  
Proposal: Demolition and reconstruction behind a retained front facade, including excavation 

of basement floor below existing house and part of rear garden land, with lightwells 
to front, side and rear, erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear 
extension, a porch infill, and skylights to roof. 

  
Reference: 17/05892/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: EX:00A; 01; 02; 03; 04; 05; 06; 07; 08; 09; PL:100D; 101D (Basement Plan); 101F 

(Ground Floor Plan); 102B; 103C; 105B; 106D; 107F; 109C; 110C; 111A; 701 A; 
702 A; 706 A; 707 A; Design and Access Statement dated June 2017; Planning and 
Heritage Statement dated June 2017; Profo

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 5th September, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Susie Burbridge and Tim Mitchell 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Caplan had replaced Councillor Richard Beddoe. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell declared that any Members of the Majority Party who 

had or would make representations in respect of the applications on the 
agenda were his friends. He also advised that in his capacity as a Councillor 
for St James’s Ward, and as Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Corporate Services responsible for the City Council’s property portfolio, he 
regularly met with members of the planning and property industry as well as 
residents’ associations and amenity groups. 

 
2.3 Councillor Mitchell declared in respect of the individual applications on the 

agenda that items 4 and 5 were located in his Ward.  The principal objector 
was the Covent Garden Community Association however they had not 
approached him directly.  In respect of item 5 he declared that the applicant 



 
2 

 

had approached him on a previous application for tables and chairs but not in 
relation to this one. 

 
2.4 Councillor Susie Burbridge declared that any Members of the Majority Party 

and Minority Party who had or would make representations on the 
applications on the agenda were her friends. She declared that she is the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing. Councillor Burbridge further advised 
that that she did meet architects and developers from time to time but had not 
seen or spoken to any in relation to the applications on the agenda.  In 
respect of item 1 she declared that she had considered previous applications 
at the zoo but not this one.    

 
2.4 Councillor David Boothroyd read out the following declaration: 
 

‘I am Head of Research and Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients are 
companies applying for planning permission from various local authorities. No 
current schemes are in Westminster; if there were I would be precluded from 
working on them under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
Some Thorncliffe clients have engaged planning consultants who are also 
representing applicants tonight: Jones Lang LaSalle on item 1, CBRE on item 
2, Savills on item 3, and DP9 on item 4. However I do not deal directly with 
clients or other members of project teams, and planning consultants are not 
themselves clients.’ 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2017 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 LONDON ZOO, OUTER CIRCLE, REGENTS PARK, LONDON, NW1 4RY 
 
Replacement of metal mesh and door and restoration of the Snowdon Aviary to 
encompass additional animal species, apparatus and informal housing for aviary 
species, safety and DDA alterations to 'M' bridge, erection of new animal house 
annexes and links, replacement of concrete sheds with new education facilities, 
removal and replacement of trees and landscaping alterations including rain cover 
for pram storage area, installation of new gate for construction vehicles, together 
with demolition of north pheasantry aviaries and relandscaping. 
 
Additional representations were received from Councillor Robert Rigby (25/8/17) and 
Windrush Ecology (25/8/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Revised Condition 5 
 
Part pre-commencement condition. 
Pre-commencement 



 
3 

 

1. Prior to commencement of any works you must:- 
a. Undertake a bat survey of the Black Poplar tree within Aviary ( to take place 
between May and August) which is identified in the Phase 1 Ecology survey as 
having a high potential as a bat roosting site, to determine the presence or otherwise 
of roosting bats. Details of this bat survey and results shall be submitted to and 
approved by the City Council in consultation with Natural England. 
 
Non pre-commencement 
2. You must carry out the following in accordance with the relevant period as set out 
in your ecology report.  
a. Removal of Japanese knotweed  
b. Tall Ruderal vegetation to be cut to ground level and the arisings removed  
c. Removal of brash and log piles by hand  
d. Removal of trees  
 
3. Provide new bird and bat boxes. 
 
4. Provide only low lighting in accordance with your ecology report. 
 
Deletion of condition 8 (revised drawings received) 
 
Revised drawings numbers  
 
2581-A-mp-011-00-01 Rev01; 2581-A-mp-011-dm-01 Rev01; 2581-A-mp-011-ex- 
01 Rev01; 
2581-A-mp-011-ld-01 Rev01; 2581-A-mp-011-rf-01 Rev01; 2581-A-mp-014-se-01; 
2581-A-af-031-00-01; 2581-A-af-064-00-01; 2581-A-af-259-00-01; 
2581-A-af-259-00-11; 2581-A-cc-031-00-0; 2581-A-cc-053-00-02; 2581-A-cc-053- 
ex-02; 2581-A-cc-064-00-01; 2581-A-dh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-dh-053-00-01; 2581-A-dh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-031-00-01; 
2581-A-mh-053-00-01; 2581-A-mh-053-ex-01; 2581-A-mh-064-00-01; 
2581-A-lo-011-00-01 Rev01 (Site Location Plan).Application covering letter; 
cil_questions; Ecology Report; Environmental Performance Statement 
; Images of Model; Snowdon Aviary - Conservation Plan; Snowdon Aviary - Heritage 
Statement; Snowdon-Aviary-View Arrival_from_the_bridge; Snowdon-Aviary-View- 
Community-Centre 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Inside_the_Aviary; Snowdon-Aviary-View-Primrose_Hill; 
Snowdon-Aviary-View-Under_the_Monkey_bridge; 
Tree Report; Design and Access Statement; Planning Statement; Structural Survey; 
JLL. 
 
Renumbering of conditions 
1-15 
 
Additional informative 
In relation to conditions 11,12,13, these relate to mechanical plant. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
4 

 

1.  That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the changes to 
conditions and informatives as tabled and set out above. 

 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 
1 of the  draft decision be agreed. 
 
2 25 BERKELEY SQUARE, LONDON 
 
Demolition of existing upper levels (6th, 7th, 8th floors and roof level) and 
construction of new 6th, 7th, 8th, 9th and roof levels for continued use as offices on 
part lower ground, part ground, and upper floors. Use of part of lower ground and 
ground floor for dual/alternative Class A1/B1 retail/office use, and various external 
and internal works including new shopfronts to Jones Street and Bourdon Street and 
installation of external lighting to Berkeley Square. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes required to the recommendation on 
this case : 
 
Additional Condition 22 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings/details showing the following 
alteration(s) to the scheme : 
 

i. Improved access for people with disabilities into the retail units; 
ii. Internal access within the retail unit/s between ground and basement levels. 

 
You must not commence the Class A1 retail use until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB) 
 
Reason: To make sure that there is reasonable access for people with disabilities and to 
make sure that the access does not harm the appearance of the building, as set out in 
S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 (B) of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R20AC) 
 
 
Additional Condition 23 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order that 
may replace it) the Class A1 retail accommodation hereby approved shall not be used as 
a food retail supermarket outlet or similar activity. 
  
Reason: To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of 
people in neighbouring properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
5 

 

1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted 
subject to the additional conditions as tabled and set out above. 

 
2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  
 
3.  That the Committee authorises the making of an Order pursuant to Section 

247 of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (as amended) for the 
'stopping-up' of that part of the public highway on Jones Street for the new 
shopfront. 

 
3 15 CUNNINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, NW8 8JT 
 
Erection of single storey rear infill extension at rear ground floor level and alterations 
to front landscaping including alterations to boundary wall. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicants and their agent Savills 
(5/9/17) 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered that the revised scheme has been 
sufficiently improved to overcome amenity objections but agreed to defer 
determination of the application to secure from the applicants a more traditional 
design to the single storey rear infill extension at ground floor level. 
 
The committee noted that the applicant will need to include the previously permitted 
works under applications 15/01446/FULL and 15/01447/LBC to validate the scheme. 
 
4 STRAND PALACE HOTEL, 372 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 0JJ 
 
Installation of a full height extract duct and fan within the lightwell. 
 
The presenting officer tabled a revised description of the development: 
 
Installation of a full height extract duct and fan within the lightwell to serve existing 
restaurant at 2 Burleigh Street. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition that the 
plant shall only operate for one hour before the restaurant opens up to an hour after 
it closes. 
 
5 7 GARRICK STREET, LONDON, WC2E 9AR 
 
Use of an area of public highway measuring 3.2m x 0.9m for the placing of two 
tables and four chairs in connection with the existing ice cream parlour (A1) at 7 
Garrick Street. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 1 year. 



 
6 

 

 
6 7 THE LANE, LONDON, NW8 0PN 
 
Demolition and reconstruction behind a retained front facade, including excavation of 
basement floor below existing house and part of rear garden land, with lightwells to 
front, side and rear, erection of two storey side extension, single storey rear 
extension, a porch infill, and skylights to roof. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


